506220384 08/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6267127

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KABLOOE DESIGN	09/20/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOVISICS MEDICAL, LLC	
Street Address:	127 BRIDGE AVE E., SUITE 225	
City:	DELANO	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55328	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16900115

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)359-9349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6126779050

Email: docketing@stwiplaw.com

Correspondent Name:SEAGER, TUFTE & WICKHEM LLPAddress Line 1:100 SOUTH 5TH STREET, SUITE 600Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1454.1007101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACY L. KNOP
SIGNATURE:	/tracy I. knop/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=14541007101_Assignment-Kablooe to Biovisics_8-25-2020#page1.tif source=14541007101_Assignment-Kablooe to Biovisics_8-25-2020#page2.tif

PATENT 506220384 REEL: 053593 FRAME: 0352

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the inventors of the following US Provisional Patent Application:

Inventor	Title	Filing Date	Serial Number
Brian Mullins	Wearable Medical	June 14, 2019	62/861,658
Dallas Erdahl	Device		
Russ Cluff			
Peyman Pirzadeh			
Brian Mullins	Wearable Medical	August 9, 2019	62/884,890
Dallas Erdahl	Device		, ,
Russ Cluff			
Peyman Pirzadeh			

.

(hereinafter, the "Assigned IP") have assigned all of their rights in each of such patents and/or patent applications to Kablooe Design having a place of business at 8560 Cottonwood St. NW, #100, Minneapolis, Minnesota, USA, 55433 (hereinafter, "Kablooe");

WHEREAS Biovisics Medical, LLC, having a place of business at 127 Bridge Avenue East, Suite 225, Delano, Minnesota, USA, 55328 (hereinafter, "Biovisics") and Kablooe have executed a Consulting Services Agreement, having an effective date of March 5, 2019, and a Proposal, dated by the parties on March 5 and March 11, 2019, which contains therein an intellectual property transfer provision pursuant to which ownership of the Assigned IP is transferred from Kablooe to Biovisics;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Kablooe transfers to Biovisics the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned IP, including all inventions disclosed or claimed in the Assigned IP, any improvements thereof, any corresponding applications in any country (e.g., provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, and/or reissue patent), all patents issuing thereon, or other patent applications based off of or claiming priority thereto, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as well as the right to claim priority to any of the Assigned IP.

Kablooe authorizes the Patent Office of the United States or any other country in which Biovisics elects to file an application for patent to issue any patent (or similar legal protection) to Biovisics or its designee.

Kabloce hereby represents and warrants that assignment of the Assigned IP from the above named inventors to Kabloce has been properly obtained in exchange for good and valuable consideration.

Kabloce further warrants that it will take any reasonable steps needed to secure the cooperation of the inventors, including but not limited to, and as reasonably needed from time to time, signatures for oaths, declarations and/or assignment documents, to allow Biovisics to perfect ownership in, complete prosecution of, and/or to enforce the Assigned IP.

PATENT REEL: 053593 FRAME: 0353 The above assignment includes assignment of the following patent or patent application that claims priority to one of or both of the provisional patent applications listed above as the Assigned IP:

Title: WEARABLE MEDICAL DEVICE

Serial Number: 16/900,115

Filing Date: June 12, 2020

Jurisdiction: USA

Kabloos, on behalf of itself and the inventors, authorizes Biovisics or its agent or designee to insert in this instrument the title, serial number, filing date and jurisdiction of the application when ascertained.

Kablooe, on behalf of itself and the inventors, authorizes Biovisics or its agent or designee to apply for patent (or similar legal protection) in its own name if desired, as is appropriate fort the particular country or regional patent authority in any and all countries.

Execution of the present document does not in any way modify rights conferred on any party to the Consulting Services Agreement or Proposal, and serves solely to evidence the assignment of the Assigned IP to Biovisics.

Biovisics Medical, LLC

Name: <u>James Chiapetta.</u>

Title: <u>CEO</u>

Date: <u>/0/4/19</u>

Kabigoe Desig

Name:

rille: PassideUt

Date: <u>9-76-19</u>

PATENT REEL: 053593 FRAME: 0354

RECORDED: 08/25/2020